

MRD 1.14.00

101247364

Attorney Docket Number 6551-1270

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment Washington, DC 20231

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Paul R. HOLBROOK Name: ACCO Brands, Inc. Kenneth John BARGO Address: 300 Tower Parkway John James DWYER John Andrew JOHNSON Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 Timothy Edward MCKEOWN Rodney Hal MONSON Country (if other than USA): __ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Merger ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other Execution Date: January 11, 2000; December 22, 1999; January 10, 2000; December 20; December 22; and December 14, 1999, respectively 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) _09/396,787 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes No Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Number of applications concerning document should be mailed: and patents involved: One (1) PENNIE & EDMONDS LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 1667 K Street, N.W. Please charge to the deposit account listed in Washington, D.C. 20006 Section 8. 8. Deposit account number: 16-1150 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. E. Bradley Gould 41,792 000 For: Harry C. Jones, III 20,280 Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Date Signature 01/19/2000 DHGUYEN -00000141 161150 09396787 4 Total number of pages including cover sheet: 01 FC:581 40.00 CH

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignment

Washington, D.C. 20231

DC1 - 243137.1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Paul R. Holbrook, residing at 2218 Miramar Lane, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089; Kenneth John Bargo, residing at 4859 Berteau Avenue, Chicago, IL 60641; John James Dwyer, residing at 37049 North Deerpath Drive, Lakeville, IL 60046; John Andrew Johnson, residing at 210 23rd Avenue, East, Apt. 101, Seattle, WA 98112; Timothy Edward McKeown, residing at 749 Crescent Boulevard, Glen Ellyn, IL 60137; and Rodney Hal Monson, residing at 1033 University Place, Evanston, IL 60201, citizens of the United States; ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention in

BINDER MECHANISM

for which w	ve have executed	an applicati	on for a Patent of	of the Uni	ed Stat	tes				
which is	s executed on	⊠ even da	ite herewith or							
⊠ which w	vas filed on Sept	ember 15, 1	999, Application	n No. 09 /	396,78	7				
business at 1	EAS, ACCO B i 300 Tower Parky nder the said inv	vay, Lincolns	shire, IL 60069, 2	ASSIGNE	ler the l E is de	laws of De sirous of ob	laware, an otaining ou	d having a r entire righ	principal pla it, title and in	ace of iterest
valuable co transferred successors, United State be granted t without lim any country the same th Internationa of the coun- including, w	DW, THEREFO onsideration, the and set over, and legal representates application and thereon and all re- itation, all applica- tor countries force priority rights al Convention for try in which any without limitation try or countries for	receipt of very description of very descriptio	which is hereby resents do hereby gns, our entire rist, renewals and contents, utility models, together said United States, together said United States and United	acknowle y sell, ass ght, title a continuation f; and all dels, and of ther with trates appl Property, may be a tors' certii	dged, sign, trained interiors their applicates designs the right ication or any oplicab	we, the sar ansfer and rest in, to an reof, and all tions for in which may an to file suc under the other interralle; and all and designs	id ASSIG set over, and under the latents of adustrial properties applicated applicated applicational agreements of its which mander the set of the latents o	NORS, have unto the said invested in the United roperty problems of the said the said invested in the said in the	we sold, assid ASSIGNE ntion, and the States which tection, inclured said inventieright to clait United States the domestic operty protects.	igned, E, its e said h may iding, ion in im for s, the c laws
any Official of industria	ND WE HEREB of any country o l property protec ves and assigns,	r countries fo tion on appli	oreign to the Unit ications as afores	ed States, said, to iss	whose ue the	duty it is to same to the	issue pate:	nts or other	evidence or f	forms
AN we have not	ND WE HEREBY t executed, and v	Y covenant a vill not execu	nd agree that we ute, any agreeme	have full: nt in conf	right to lict her	convey the ewith.	entire inte	rest herein	assigned, and	d tha t
legal represe lawful pape everything p	ND WE HEREB entatives and ass rs, execute all dispossible to aid the or said invention	igns, any fac visional, cor e said ASSIC	ts known to us re ntinuing, reissue GNEE, its succes	specting s and forei	said inv gn appl	ention, and lications, m	l testify in ake all rig	any legal pi htful oaths.	roceeding, sig . and general	gn all llv do
IN signatures	TESTIMONY	WHEREOF,	We hereunto se	t our hand	ds and	seals the d	ay and yea	r set oppos	ite our respe	ective
signatures. Date	1/11/200	. 7 <i>0</i>	e G	Kal	u K	fl				L.S.
		, 233	PA	UL R. H	OLBR	оок				_L.U.
State of)	SS.:								
County of)	17			,	Arib				
me.	the State of	, Notary Pu	blic, personally	ounty of _ appeared		AFE Paul R. Ho	lbrook		, b	
instrument a	mown to me on t and acknowledge signature(s) on t	the basis of sed to me that	satisfactory evide he/she/they exec	ence to be cuted the s	the per ame in	rson(s) who his/her/the	ose name(s eir authoriz	zed capacity	v(ies), and th	at by
WI	TNESS myland	and office	Seal L		₹ Z NOT	OFFICIA JULIA TARY PUBLIC COMMISSIO	AL SEA NA KEI D, STATE OF	AL TH FILLINOIS }		

PATENT DC1 - 234642.1
REEL: 010490 FRAME: 0592

فكن الميليل المتحاجب المراجع المداري المتحاجب المنافع المتحاجع المتحاجب الم

- 12:	- 10202			41.	7)	
Date $12/22$	<u> </u>	_, 1999		nnel /	/hy o	L.S.
			KENNETH	JOHN BARGO		
State of) SS.:)				
County of) ss)			, /		_
In the State	e of 14	_	. county of	Lalle Kenneth John Bar	, on /2·22	.99 . before
me,	, Notary	Public, persona	lly appeared	Kenneth John Bai	rgo	
instrument and ackr	o me on the bas nowledged to m	is of satisfactory e that he/she/the	vevidence to be vexecuted the s	the person(s) whose ame in his/her/their a	name(s) is subscribe authorized capacity(i	es), and that by
his/her/their signatu	re(s) on the ins	trument the pers	on(s), or the entit	y upon behalf of whi	ch the person(s) acte	ed, executed the
instrument.	1	/ 1	ENAM ELEKTRA	······································		
WITNERS	my hand and	fficial (2)		FICIAL STAI		
HIVI	An A X	ITT		IULIANA KEITH		
/ww	MUL!		_ SMOTAR SMY CO	Y FUSUC, STATE OF IL MANSSION EXPISES OF	. លោក វិ . 17:0 រ ខ្លី	
	,	•		Company of the Company	WW. Comment	
			α	1		
Date /10/2	20000	1999	John !	bonnes 1)	جد جدرد	L.S.
Date		_, 1999	, JOHN JAM	ES DWYER	weg	
State of) GG)				
County of) SS.:)			, /		
In the State	, of	11	accounts of	Lake	an 1.10.	00 , before
me.	. Notar	y Public, person	, county of ally appeared	John James Dw	ver	
personally known to	me on the bas	is of satisfactory	evidence to be	the person(s) whose ame in his/her/their a	name(s) is subscribe	ed to the within
his/her/their signatu	re(s) on the inst	trument the perse	on(s), or the entit	y upon behalf of whi	ch the person(s) acte	ed, executed the
instrument.	1	10				
Water left	ノ・・ユ	55 1		HOAL SEAL	****	
XIII	my nand and o	efficial seal		A KEITH	· ·	
/www	and x	m _	- web"		ยนดเร \S	
					MANAGARAN Managaran	
\bigcirc						
5 10/2	144	1000	10	11/2000		
Date 12 20	7	_, 1999	JOHN AND	REW JOHNSON	<u> </u>	L.S.
			V			
State of	AW)				
County of K	WA) SS.: ING)					
		مبدن		Vina	, on 12/20	66
me, Kimberly (of WISH	Public, person	, county of ally appeared	John Andrew J		99 , before
, personally known t	to me on the bas	sis of satisfactor	y evidence to be	the person(s) whose	name(s) is subscribe	ed to the within
his/her/their signatu	re(s) on the inst	e that he/she/the rument the perso	y executed the sa on(s), or the entit	ame in his/her/their a y upon behalf of whi	thorized capacity(in the person(s) acte	d, executed the
instrument.	, ,	-	aren's	erill.	•	
			المجتمعية	CONT.		
WITNESS	my hand and o	fficial seal	TAN KANSS	ON CLOSE		
MUDEN	46/1M	run	1 2 W	TARY A. Z		
,	1//		1 . P.	BLIC :		
MY APPOINTM	IENT EXPIRES:	1-9-03	402	9 03		
			11 FOE	MOLING'-		

PATENT DC1 - 234642.1

REEL: 010490 FRAME: 0593

Date Dec. 72, , 1999	TIMOTHYEDWARD MCKEOWN L.S.
State of)	,
County of) SS.:	126
In the State ofNotany Public per	sonally appeared Timothy Edward McKeown, on 12.22.99, before
, personally known to me on the basis of within instrument and acknowledged to me that	satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the the/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and ment the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted,
executed the instrument.	ment the person(s), or the entity upon behavior which the person(s) acted,
WITNESS my hand and official scal	GERCIAL SEAL \$ OUTANA KEITH
_ Junana Henr	j potak i sku julate of Hunois \$ Sek also is a sistemess o2/17/00 €
()	A A A
Date $\frac{12/14/99}{99}$, 1999	RODNEY HAL MONSON L.S.
State of allinois	
County of Du PAge) SS.:	
me, MARY S. 11 Cro, Notary Public, per	rsonally appeared Rodney Hal Monson, on Dec 14, 1987, before
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she	ctory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within straight executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
WITNESS my hand and official seal	
Mary S. Rizzo	OFFICIAL SEAL
	MARY S. RIZZO NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4-10-2001

RECORDED: 01/14/2000 REEL: 010490 FRAME: 0594